
City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA
 

Tuesday, February 2, 2016

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councillor Singh.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Public Hearing - January 19, 2016
Regular Meeting - January 19, 2016

4. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

4.1 160 Gibbs Road West, BL11183 (Z15-0055) - Lance Johnson & Tracey Skulmoski 7 - 7

To give Bylaw No. 11183 second and third readings n order to rezone the
subject property to facilitate the conversion of an accessory building to a
carriage house.

4.2 150 Homer Road, BL11186 (OCP15-0004) - The BC Muslim Association 8 - 9

Requires a majority of all members of Council (5).
To give Bylaw No. 11186 second and third readings in order to re-designate a
portion of the subject parcel to facilitate the redevelopment of a religious
assembly use on the adjacent property.

4.3 150 Homer Road, BL11187 (Z15-0018) - The BC Muslim Association 10 - 11

To give Bylaw No. 11187 second and third readings in order to rezone a portion
ofthe subject parcel to facilitate the redevelopment of a religious assembly
use on the adjacent property.

5. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda
were publicized.



6. Liquor License Application Reports

6.1 275 Leon Avenue, LL15-0023 - 1568447 Alberta Ltd. 12 - 40

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
liquor license application to come forward.
To consider a staff recommendation NOT to support a structural change to an
existing Liquor Primary license to increase establishment capacity from 464
persons to 500 persons (including patio area) and for a permanent change to an
existing Liquor Primary license to change hours of operation to open at 11 AM
and close at 2 AM seven days a week.

7. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

7.1 125 Dundas Road & 815 Highway 33 W, BL11165 (Z15-0046) - Unico One
Developments Ltd.

41 - 41

To amend Bylaw No. 11165 at third reading to reflect the new legal description
of the subject properties and to adopt the Bylaw in order to rezone the
subject properties to facilitate the development of a 4.5 storey student
housing residential development. 

7.2 125 Dundas Road, DP15-0197 & DVP15-0198 - Unico One Developments Ltd. 42 - 95

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To review the form and character Development Permit for a 4.5 storey student
housing residential development and to consider four variances to side yard
setback, rear yard setback, site coverage, and the ratio of small sized parking
stalls.

7.3 732 Highpointe Place, DVP15-0271 - JSI Supply Inc. 96 - 114

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To vary the maximum building height on the subject property to facilitate the
construction of a new single family dwelling.

7.4 3657 Highway 97 N, BL10934 (Z13-0037) - Raul Holdings Ltd. 115 - 116

To adopt Bylaw No. 10934 in order to rezone the subject property to facilitate
a new Service Commercial buidling.



7.5 3657 Highway 97 N, DP13-0159 & DVP13-0160 - Raul Holdings Inc. 117 - 134

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To consider a Development Permit for form and character of new Service
Commercial building and Development Variance Permit for reduced
agricultural buffer.

8. Reminders

9. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11183 
Z15-0055 – Lance Johnson & Tracey Skulmoski  

160 Gibbs Road W 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot 4, Section 26, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 12452 located on Gibbs Rd 
W, Kelowna, B.C., from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c – Large Lot 
Housing with Carriage House zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 18th day of January, 2016. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11186 
 

Official Community Plan Amendment No. OCP15-0004 
The BC Muslim Association 

150 Homer Road 

 
A bylaw to amend the "Kelowna 2030 – Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
1. THAT Map 4.1 - GENERALIZED FUTURE LAND USE of “Kelowna 2030 – Official 

Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500” be amended by changing the Generalized Future 
Land Use designation of portions of Lot 12, Section 27, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 
14897, located on Homer Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the MRL – Multiple Unit 
Residential (Low Density) designation to the EDINST – Education / Major Institutional 
designation as per Map “A” attached to and forming part of this bylaw; 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 18th day of January, 2016. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the  
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this  
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 

 
City Clerk
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11187 
Z15-0018 – The BC Muslim Association  

150 Homer Road 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of portions of Lot 12, Section 27, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 14897, 
located on Homer, Kelowna, B.C., from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the P2 – 
Education and Minor Institutional zone as per Map “B” attached to and forming part of 
this bylaw. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 18th day of January, 2016. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: February 2, 2016 

RIM No. 0930-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (PMc) 

Application: LL15-0023 Owner: 1568447 Alberta Ltd. 

Address: 275 Leon Ave. Applicant: 
0749038 BC Ltd. (dba Level 
Night Club) 

Subject: Liquor License 

Existing OCP Designation: MXR – Mixed Use (residential/commercial) 

Existing Zone: C7lp – Central Business Commercial (Liquor Primary) 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council directs Staff to forward the following Recommendation to the Provincial Liquor 
Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB): 
  
In accordance with Section 53 of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulation and Council Policy 
359, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Council recommends non-support of an application from The Level Night Club for a liquor 
primary license amendment for Lot 1, DL139, O.D.Y.D., Plan 32713, located at 275 Leon Avenue, 
Kelowna, BC for a change in capacity from the current occupant load of 464 persons to the 
proposed 500 persons, and changes to the licensed hours of sales from the current 7:00pm to 
2:00am seven days a week to the proposed 11:00am to 2:00 am seven days a week for the 
following reasons:  
 

2. Council’s comments on LCLB’s prescribed considerations are as follows: 

Criteria for license amendment:  
a. The potential for noise if the application is approved:  

There is potential for an increase in noise due to the additional hours of service.  .  
 
b. The impact on the community if the application is approved:  

There is the potential for negative impacts to public safety and policing costs. 
 

3. Council’s comments on the views of residents are as contained within the minutes of the 
meeting at which the application was considered by Council. The methods used to gather views 
of residents were as per Council Policy #359 “Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures.” 
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2.0 Purpose  

To consider a staff recommendation NOT to support a structural change to an existing Liquor 
Primary license to increase establishment capacity from 464 persons to 500 persons (including 
patio area) and for a permanent change to an existing Liquor Primary license to change hours of 
operation to open at 11 AM and close at 2 AM seven days a week. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Staff are supportive of the earlier opening time to the facility, as this will provide an 
opportunity to animate a space that is normally vacant during the day.  Having activity in the 
space will improve the animation of the street during the day time. 

However, Staff and the RCMP have concerns with the increase in occupant loads that the 
applicant has proposed.  RCMP resources are already at capacity dealing with issues related 
to the “bar flush” that occurs in this area of the City between 1:30 AM and 2:30 AM.  Staff’s 
concern relates to adding more patrons to the numbers of people that are already putting a 
strain on the police and taxi industry in this area at this time.  Staff are also concerned about 
the potential impacts that multiple LP establishments may have on this area in the future as 
it begins to transition a more mixed use neighbourhood as envisioned by the Official 
Community Plan.  It is for this reason that staff are recommending for non-support. 

An alternative recommendation has been provided should Council support all aspects of this 
application (patron capacity and hours of operation). 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The subject property has been operated as a nightclub since the 1980’s. There had been a 
number of applications processed since that time to amend their liquor licenses over the 
years in order to take advantage of changes that had occurred to the Provincial liquor 
license regulations of the time.  Project Description 

4.2 Site Context 

The applicant is seeking Council support for both a Permanent Change to the hours of 
operation of the existing Liquor Primary Establishment, as well as a Structural Change to the 
capacity of an existing Liquor Primary Establishment and to add an outdoor patio area to the 
liquor license.   
 
The Level night club (formerly known as Splashes) has been operating as a cabaret at this 
location since the 1980’s.  This application seeks to change hours of operation for an existing 
Liquor Primary Establishment from the existing license hours of 7:00 PM to 2:00 AM seven 
days a week, to the proposed hours of 11:00 AM to 2:00 AM seven days a week.  This 
application also seeks to increase the licensed capacity of the establishment from the current 
occupant load of 232 persons per floor (464 persons entire building) to the proposed capacity 
of 250 per floor for a total capacity of 500.  This revised capacity also includes a small patio 
area adjacent to the lane with a capacity of 55 persons, which is included in the certified 
occupant load.  The certified occupant load has been limited by the washroom capacity of 
the facility.  The increase in capacity has been authorized by a reconfiguration of the 
washroom fixture counts, and not by an increase in floor area.  No change to the business 
focus, clientele or management are anticipated through these changes.  Please note that the 
LCLB application forms request an increase in occupant load to a total of 522 persons, 
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including staff and patrons.  However, the certified occupant load provided by the Building 
Department limits the capacity to a maximum of 500 persons, including patrons and staff. 

Proposed Permanent Change:  
 
Existing Hours of Sale: 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday 

Open 7:00 PM 7:00PM 7:00PM 7:00PM 7:00PM 7:00PM 7:00PM 

Close 2:00 AM  2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 

 

Proposed Hours of Sale: 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday 

Open 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 

Close 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 2:00 AM 

 
 
Proposed Structural Change Summary: 

Person Capacity (including staff): 

Licensed Area Capacity 

Existing Licensed Capacity lower floor 232 

Existing Licensed Capacity upper floor 232 

Total Existing Licensed Capacity 464 
  

Proposed Licensed Capacity lower floor 250 

Proposed Licensed Capacity upper floor 250 

Licensed Patio area included with lower floor area (55) 

Proposed Total Licensed Capacity (includes patio) 500 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Subject Property Map: 275 Leon Ave. 
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4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

The subject property is located within the City Centre Urban Centre, within the 
“Entertainment District”.  The subject property is located on the south side of Leon Avenue, 
across and to the east from the Habitat location.  The Gospel Mission is located to the west of 
the subject property.  

Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North C7 – central business Commercial Automotive sales and repair 

East C7 – central business Commercial Automotive sales  

South C7 – central business Commercial Commercial uses 

West C7 – central business Commercial Gospel Mission and associated services 

 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

Council Policy #359 – Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures 

The following sections of Policy #359 are applicable to this application: 

 Large establishments (with person capacity greater than 249 persons): 
o Should only be located within an Urban Centre. 

(Complies) 
o Should be located a minimum of 250m from another Large establishment. 

(does not comply) 
o Should be located a minimum of 100m from a Medium establishment. 
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(N/A) 
o Should not be located beside a Small establishment.  

(N/A) 

As shown above, the proximity of two of the surrounding establishments would not meet the 
siting/density guidelines provided in the Council Policy.  The subject property is located 
approximately 50m from the Habitat, a facility with an LP license for 332 persons capacity. 
 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

Drawings to be revised for clarity, plan checker will revise and resubmit approved drawing 
for greater clarity. 
(Drawings have been updated to clarify exiting through patio area) 

6.2 Bylaw Services 

Bylaws Services is concerned about the proposed capacity increase (and outdoor patio) 
which has the potential to further exacerbate noise issues with the neighbouring hotel. 
The change in hours to open earlier could be a positive change to activating some business 
activity in the area. 

6.3 Fire Department 

The creation of the outdoor patio creates an area that is blocking exiting from the second 
floor stairwell. It also now creates a dead end corridor at the north end of the patio. The 
plans will have to be revised as that these life safety issues are addressed. 
(plans have been updated to delineate required clear exit path) 

6.4 R.C.M.P. 

The RCMP does not support the capacity increase and has concerns about the proposed patio. The 
increase would be inconsistent with established policies for liquor primary establishments. 
 
7.0 Application Chronology 

Date of Application Received:  September 21, 2015  
Revised drawings received:   October 15, 2015 
Updated circulation comments:  December 16, 2016 
 
8.0 Alternate Recommendation  

Should Council only support the applicant’s request to change hours of operation to increase 
capacity from 464 persons to 500 persons and to open earlier at 11 AM and to close at 2:00 AM, 
seven days a week, the following alternate resolution is provided for consideration; 

 
THAT Council directs Staff to forward the following Recommendation to the Provincial Liquor 
Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB): 
  
In accordance with Section 53 of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulation and Council Policy 
359, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
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1. Council recommends support of an application from The Level Night Club for a liquor primary 
license amendment for Lot 1, DL139, O.D.Y.D., Plan 32713, located at 275 Leon Avenue, 
Kelowna, BC for a change in capacity from the current occupant load of 464 persons to the 
proposed 500 persons, and changes to the licensed hours of sales from the current 7:00pm to 
2:00am seven days a week to the proposed 11:00am to 2:00 am seven days a week for the 
following reasons:  
 

2. Council’s comments on LCLB’s prescribed considerations are as follows: 

Criteria for license amendment:  
a. The potential for noise if the application is approved:  

There is the potential for negative impacts to public safety and policing costs. 
 

b. The impact on the community if the application is approved:  
There is the potential for negative community impacts and policing costs. 

 

3. Council’s comments on the views of residents are as contained within the minutes of the 
meeting at which the application was considered by Council. The methods used to gather views 
of residents were as per Council Policy #359 “Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures.” 

Report prepared by: 

     
Paul McVey, Urban Planner 
 

Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Reviewed by:    Todd Cashin, Suburban and Rural Planning Manager 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 
 

Attachments:  

Subject Property Map 
Site Plan 
Letter of Intent 
Certified floor plans 
LCLB Structural Change application 
LCLB Permanent Change application  
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11165 
Z15-0046 – Unico One Developments Ltd., Inc. No. 

BC0990537 
125 Dundas Road and 815 Hwy 33 W 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot 1, Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan EPP51775 located on Hwy 
33 W, Kelowna, B.C. and Lot B, Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 19344 Except 
Plan 39372 located on Dundas Road, Kelowna, BC, from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing 
zone to the RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 16th day of November, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 1st day of December, 2015. 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 1st day of December, 2015. 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act 7th day of December, 2015. 
 
 
_______________________Audrie Henry_________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Amended at third reading and adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: 1/19/2016 

RIM No. 0940-40 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (AC) 

Application: 
DP15-0197, DVP15-0198, &  

Z15-0046 
Owner: 

Unico One Developments 
Ltd., Inc. No. BC0990537  

Address: 125 Dundas Rd Applicant: 
BlueGreen Architecture 
(Wendy Rempel) 

Subject: Rezoning Applications  

Existing OCP Designation: MRM – Multiple Unit Residential (Medium Density)   

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

Proposed Zone: RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Final Adoption of Zoning Amending Bylaw No. 11165 be considered by Council; 

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit DP15-0197 for Lot 1, Section 22, 
Township 26, ODYD, Plan EPP51775, located on 125 Dundas Road, Kelowna, BC, subject to the 
following: 

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in general 
accordance with Schedule “A”; 

2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in general 
accordance with Schedule “B”; 

3. Landscaping to be provided on the land to be in general accordance with Schedule “C”; 

4. That the applicant be required to post with the City, a Landscape Performance Security 
deposit in the form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value 
of the landscaping, as determined by a professional landscaper; 

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit DVP15-0198 for Lot 1, 
Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan EPP51775, located on 125 Dundas Road, Kelowna, BC. 
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AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

Section 13.11.6 Development Regulations 

a) To vary the maximum site coverage from 40% permitted to 43.05% proposed in sub-
paragraph (b);  

b) To vary the side yard setback from 7.0m permitted to 5.2m proposed in sub-paragraph 
(e); and 

c) To vary the rear yard setback from 9.0m permitted to 7.1m proposed in sub-paragraph (f) 

Section 8.1.11 (b) Size and Ratio 

To increase the maximum percentage of small sized parking stalls from 10% permitted to 
18.5% proposed. 

 
AND THAT the applicant be required to complete the above noted conditions of Council’s 
approval of the Development Permit/Development Variance Permit Applications in order for the 
permit to be issued.  
 
AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit and Development Variance Permit be valid for two 
(2) years from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose  

To review the form and character Development Permit for a 4.5 storey student housing 
residential development and to consider four variances to side yard setback, rear yard setback, 
site coverage, and the ratio of small sized parking stalls. 

3.0 Community Planning 

Staff supports the proposed Development Permit and Development Variance Permit as the 
project meets many objectives and supporting policies of the Official Community Plan (OCP) 
including the applicable urban design guidelines. The Official Community Plan (OCP) identifies 
the area as MRM (Medium Density Multiple Residential). The proposal for student housing on this 
site will add significant density within an urban centre. The proposal will also support the nearby 
commercial uses and improve the walkability within the neighbourhood. Student residents are 
only 300 meter’s (or a four-minute walk) from 31 shops and services in the Rutland Town Centre. 
Additional density in this area is well supported by the close proximity to existing parks and 
outdoor amenities. Ben Lee Park is located 2 blocks north and has many amenities that a student 
population would likely utilize. 

This proposal is unique compared to the other developments in the neighbourhood. The majority 
of the existing apartment style buildings have developed underground parking. This development 
while not providing the minimum number parking stalls does not need a parking variance. The 
developer will be paying for the parking shortfall through cash-in-lieu as permitted by the 
Payment in Lieu of Parking Bylaw No. 8125. The funds will be maintained in a City reserve for 
future city parking investment in the area. Further, this development works particularly well for 
students as the #8 UBCO – OC Bus Line stops on Highway 33 immediately adjacent to this site. 
Transit time to UBCO from this site is approximately 16 minutes’ door to door and transit time to 
Okanagan College its is approximately 28 minutes’ door to door.  

Four variances are requested. The variances and the payment in lieu of parking are necessary for 
the applicant to meet their density objectives on a relatively small site. The main issue with the 
proposal is balancing the desire for increased density in the core areas while maintaining 
adequate parking onsite. Adequate parking onsite is needed to meet the demand for parking 
generated by the development and limiting the spillover effects into the surrounding 
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neighbourhood. The OCP does include policy direction that promotes transit oriented 
development including higher density housing developments, especially as infill or redevelopment 
projects in the core areas. Transit oriented developments include areas that are mixed-use, 
compact, walkable, and encourage people to live, work, and shop near transit services in order 
to decrease their dependence on driving. This project meets the criteria of a transit oriented 
development warranting the requested variances that have led to a reduction in parking provided 
onsite. Further, the applicant has hired CTQ to produce a parking demand analysis to further 
provide justification for their proposal (see attachments).      

Staff will be reviewing parking rates in the future for all multi-family developments including 
student housing projects especially in relation to areas with transit oriented development 
potential. The recommendations derived from a comprehensive parking review should better 
reflect the future parking expectations in urban centres and in transit oriented developments. 

In fulfillment of Council Policy No. 367 respecting public consultation, the applicant notified all 
of the neighbours within a 50 meter radius.  

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The current proposal for the site is a new 23 unit student housing development. The type of 
dwelling unit varies between 3 and 5 bedrooms. The building is 4 ½ stories, with the top floor 
incorporated into a dormer, and partial under-cover parking at grade. Architecturally, the 
development is a mix between traditional materials (brick, siding, and stucco) and a modern 
colour palette and textures. The applicant’s facade treatment includes green colour highlights 
with three dimensional facade articulations to develop shadow and depth in these elevations as 
well as to provide visual interest.  

4.2  Variances 

The proposed development requires four variances. 

1) Side yard setback reduction (from 7.0m to 5.2m); 
2) Rear yard setback reduction (from 9.0m to 7.1m); 
3) Site coverage reduction (from 40% to 43.05%); 
4) Increase in the proportion of small sized parking stalls (from 10% to 18.5%) 

 
The site coverage and the proportion of small sized parking stall variances are considered 
relatively minor as both variances are below ten percent. The setback variances (See Figure 1) 
are larger but are requested by the developer to achieve their desired density projections in 
order to provide a competitively priced product. Generally, in the urban core areas adjacent to 
transit and services variances that result in an increase in density are supported as long as the 
impact on adjacent properties can be mitigated. In this case, the developer is proposing to 
mitigate this impact by providing a line of buffering trees (Swedish Columar Aspen) along the 
eastern property line. Along the southern property line there is an existing cedar hedge on the 
neighbouring property that will provide screening. 
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Figure 1: Setback Variance 

 

4.3 Site Context 

The subject parcels are located within the Rutland Urban Centre adjacent Highway 33. The 
subject property is designated as Multiple Unit Residential - Medium Density (MRM) in the OCP 
and the lot is within the Permanent Growth Boundary. Specifically, the adjacent land uses are as 
follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North 
RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing 
P2 – Education and Minor Institutional 

Residential 
Institutional 

East 
RM5 – Multiple Unit Residential (Medium Density) 
RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing 
RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

Residential 

South RU1 – Large Lot Housing Residential 

West 
RM5 – Multiple Unit Residential (Medium Density) 
RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

Residential 

Rear Yard Variance 

Side Yard Variance 
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Subject Property Map:  

 

4.4 Zoning Analysis 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA PROPOSAL 
REQUIREMENTS 

RM5 

Development Regulations 
Height 18m / 4.5 stories 16.5 m / 4.5 stories 

Front Yard (north) 6.0 m 6.0 m 

Side Yard (west) 9.1 m 4.5 m 

Side Yard (east) 5.2 m  7.0 m 

Rear Yard (south) 7.71 m  9.0 m 

Site Coverage 43.05 %  40 % 

Site coverage of buildings, 
parking, & driveways 

62.62 %  65 % 

FAR 1.25 1.1 plus 0.2 bonuses = 1.3 max FAR 

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking 

Requirements 
27  46 stalls 
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Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA PROPOSAL 
REQUIREMENTS 

RM5 

Portion of Parking Stall 
Size 

(Based on 27 parking stalls) 
Full size = 15 stalls 

Medium size = 7 stalls 
Small size = 5 stalls  

(Based on 27 parking stalls) 
Min Full size: 50% = 14 stalls 

Max Medium size: 40% = 11 stalls 
Max Small size: 10% = 3 stalls 

Minimum Bicycle Parking 
Class 1: 14  
Class 2: 5 

Class 1: 12 
Class 2: 3 

Private Open Space 643 m2 575 m2 
 Side yard setback reduction requested; 
 Rear yard setback reduction requested; 
 Site coverage reduction requested; 
 Requested an increase in the proportion of small vehicle size stalls from 10% to 37%; 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Compact Urban Form.1 Develop a compact urban form that maximizes the use of existing 
infrastructure and contributes to energy efficient settlement patterns. This will be done by 
increasing densities (approximately 75 - 100 people and/or jobs located within a 400 metre 
walking distance of transit stops is required to support the level of transit service) through 
development, conversion, and re-development within Urban Centres (see Map 5.3) in particular 
and existing areas as per the provisions of the Generalized Future Land Use Map 4.1. 

Sensitive Infill.2 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to 
be sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to building design, 
height, and siting. 

Affordable Housing.3 Support the creation of affordable and safe rental, non-market and/or 
special needs housing. 
 
Housing.4 Kelowna 2030 includes policy direction that promotes higher density housing 
development in general, especially as infill or redevelopment in core areas. Approximately 57% of 
all new housing would be in the form of apartments and townhouses in support of compact urban 
form and complete communities objectives, as well as reduced servicing costs. Kelowna 2030 also 
includes policy direction in support of affordable and safe rental housing, non-market and/or 
special needs housing. 
 

Objective 5.11. 5 Support parking management programs that promote reduced vehicle 
ownerships, reduced vehicle trips and increased use of active modes of transportation. 
 
Policy 1 Parking Relaxations. Consider parking requirement relaxations, in areas that are not 

part of a cash- in-lieu program, where an approved TDM strategy indicates a lower use 
of vehicles and the City is satisfied that parking relaxations would not create parking 
spill-over problems on adjoining neighbourhood streets. Parking relaxations will not be 
considered in hillside areas (as defined on Map 4.1 - Future Land Use). 

                                                
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.3.2 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
3 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Objective 10.3, Chapter 10 (Social Sustainability). 
4 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Housing, Chapter 2.1 (Regional Context). 
5 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Chapter 5 (Development Process). 
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Policy 3 Preferred Parking. Encourage preferred (e.g. close to entrances) or dedicated 

parking stalls for electric vehicles, share cars and / or hybrid vehicles and small 
vehicles for all developments.  

Policy 4 Multi-Unit Residential Parking. Encourage developers / landlords to unbundle parking 
price from the multi-family housing or rental price. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

a) Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any 
Building Permit(s)  

b) Placement permits are required for any sales or construction trailers that will be on site. 
The location(s) of these are to be shown at time of development permit application.  

c) A Hoarding permit is required and protection of the public from the staging area and the 
new building area during construction. Location of the staging area and location of any 
cranes should be established at time of DP. 

d) A Building Code analysis is required for the structure at time of building permit 
applications, but the following items may affect the form and character of the building(s): 

o Door swings and gate swings for proper means of exiting are required along 
with a hard path of to the street for exiting from the exit stairwells 

o Any security system that limits access to exiting needs to be addressed in 
the code analysis by the architect. 

e) A Geotechnical report is required to address the sub soil conditions and site drainage at 
time of building permit application.  

f) We strongly recommend that the developer have his professional consultants review and 
prepare solutions for potential impact of this development on adjacent properties. Any 
damage to adjacent properties is a civil action which does not involve the city directly. 
The items of potential damage claims by adjacent properties are items like settlement of 
foundations (preload), damage to the structure during construction, additional snow drift 
on neighboring roofs, excessive noise from mechanical units, vibration damage during 
foundation preparation work etc. 

g) Fire resistance ratings are required for storage, janitor and/or garbage enclosure room(s). 
The drawings submitted for building permit is to clearly identify how this rating will be 
achieved and where these area(s) are located. 

h) An exit analysis is required as part of the code analysis at time of building permit 
application. The exit analysis is to address travel distances within the units, number of 
required exits per area, door swing direction, handrails on each side of exit stairs, width 
of exits etc. 

i) Size and location of all signage to be clearly defined as part of the development permit. 
This should include the signage required for the building addressing to be defined on the 
drawings per the bylaws on the permit application drawings. 

j) Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation and NAFS are 
being applied to this structure at time of permit application. 
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6.2 Development Engineering 

 See attached Memo dated October 19th 2015 

6.3 Fire Department 

a) Construction fire safety plan is required to be submitted and reviewed prior to 
construction and updated as required. Template available online at Kelowna.ca  

b) Engineered Fire Flow calculations are required to determine Fire Hydrant requirements as 
per the City of Kelowna Subdivsion Bylaw #7900. A minimum of 150litres/sec is required. 
Should a hydrant be required on this property it shall be deemed private and shall be 
operational prior to the start of construction.  

c) Fire Department access is to be met as per BCBC 3.2.5.6 -  

d) A visible address must be posted as per City of Kelowna By-Laws  

e) Sprinkler drawings are to be submitted to the Fire Dept. for review when available  

f) A fire safety plan as per section 2.8 BCFC is required at occupancy. The fire safety plan 
and floor plans are to be submitted for approval in AutoCAD Drawing format on a CD  

g) Approved Fire Department steel lock box or key tube acceptable to the fire dept. is 
required by the fire dept. entrance.  

h) All requirements of the City of Kelowna Fire and Life Safety Bylaw 10760 shall be met.  

i) Fire alarm system is to be monitored by an agency meeting the CAN/ULC S561 Standard.  

j) Contact Fire Prevention Branch for fire extinguisher requirements and placement.  

k) Fire department connection is to be within 45M of a fire hydrant- unobstructed.  

l) Ensure FD connection is clearly marked and visible from the street  

m) Dumpster/refuse container must be 3 meters from structures or if inside the parking 
garage, it shall be enclosed within a rated room  

n) Do not issue BP unless all life safety issues are confirmed 

6.4 FortisBC Inc - Electric 

 There are primary distribution facilities along Hwy 33 and south of the subject along 
Dundas Road.  The applicant is responsible for costs associated with any change to the 
subject property's existing service, if any, as well as the provision of appropriate land 
rights where required. 

  Otherwise, FortisBC Inc. (Electric) has no concerns with this circulation. 

  In order to initiate the design process, the customer must call 1-866-4FORTIS (1-866-436-
7847).  It should be noted that additional land rights issues may arise from the design 
process but can be dealt with at that time, prior to construction.   

6.5 Ministry of Transportation 

 Preliminary Approval is granted for the rezoning for one year pursuant to Section 52(3)(a) 
of the Transportation Act, subject to the following conditions: 

 No direct access to any portion of the subject lots via Highway 33 be maintained, 
provision of alternate access served via Dundas Road. 

49



DP15-0197, DVP15-0198, & Z15-0046– Page 9 

 
 Physical removal of the existing drop curb/driveway letdown along subject properties 

frontage on Highway 33 to include restoration of highway curb/gutter/sidewalk and 
drainage works to Ministry satisfaction. 

 Dedication of lands for Provincial Arterial Highway 15 metres measured at a right angle 
from mean centreline of Highway 33, along entire frontage of subject properties. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received: August 27th 2015 
Date of Public Consultation: August 24th 2015 
Date of First Reading: November 16th 2015 
Date of Public Hearing: December 1st 2015 
 

Report prepared by: 

     
Adam Cseke, Planner   
 
 

Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 

Approved by:    Ryan Smith, Community Planning Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Subject Property Map 
Development Engineering Comments dated October 19th 2015  

Applicant’s rationale 
Public Notification summary 
Application Package 

Draft Development Permit / Development Variance Permit 

 Schedule ‘A’ 
o Site Plan  
o Floor Plan 

 Schedule ‘B’ 
o Elevations 
o Colour Board 

 Schedule ‘C’ 
o Landscaping 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT  
 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT  

 

File Number  DP15-0197 & DVP15-0198  

Issued To: Unico One Developments Ltd., Inc. No. BC0990537 

Site Address: 125 Dundas Rd 

Legal Description: Lot 1, Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan EPP51775 

Zoning Classification: C2 – Neighbourhood Commercial 

Developent Permit Area: Comprehensive Development Permit Area 

 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, 
except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning 
Bylaw and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied 
Variances from bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with 
bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or 
Municipal staff.  

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

THAT Development Permit and Development Variance Permit (No. DP15-0197 & DVP15-0198) for Lot 1, 
Section 22, Township 26, ODYD, Plan EPP51775, located at 125 Dundas Rd, Kelowna, BC to allow the 
construction of a single storey commercial building to be approved subject to the following: 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with 
Schedule “A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with 
Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; 

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the 
form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as 
determined by a Registered Landscape Architect; 
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AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

Section 13.11.6 Development Regulations 

a) To vary the maximum site coverage from 40% permitted to 43.05% proposed in sub-paragraph 
(b);  

b) To vary the side yard setback from 7.0m permitted to 5.2m proposed in sub-paragraph (e); 
and 

c) To vary the rear yard setback from 9.0m permitted to 7.1m proposed in sub-paragraph (f) 

Section 8.1.11 (b) Size and Ratio 

To increase the maximum percentage of small sized parking stalls from 10% permitted to 
18.5% proposed. 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit and Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years 
from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that 
development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any 
interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Permit Holder and be paid to the Permit 
Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Permit 
Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this 
Permit within the time provided, the Municipality may use the security to carry out the work by its 
servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the Permit Holder, or should the 
Permit Holder carry out the development permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the 
security shall be returned to the Permit Holder. There is filed accordingly: 

a) Cash in the amount of $ $58,941.88  OR 

b) A Certified Cheque in the amount of $ $58,941.88  OR 

c) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $ $58,941.88       . 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide 
the City with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other 
taxes and costs have been paid. 

3. DEVELOPMENT 

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and 
provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part 
hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of 
the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

4. APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT 

I hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information contained in the material submitted 
in support of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon issuance of 
the Permit for me by the Municipality, then in such case, I covenant and agree to save harmless and 
effectually indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by 
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit. 
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b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me of 
engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property 
owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is 
obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

I further covenant and agree that should I be granted a Development Permit and/or Development 
Variance Permit, the Municipality may withhold the granting of any Occupancy Permit for the occupancy 
and / or use of any building or part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to land until all of 
the engineering works or other works called for by the Permit have been completed to the satisfaction of 
the Municipal Engineer and Divisional Director of Community Planning & Real Estate. 

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, I undertake to notify the 
Community Planning Department immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the 
application. 

I HEREBY UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS PERMIT. 

 

 

 

Signature of Owner / Authorized Agent 

 

 

 

Date 

 

Print Name in Bold Letters 

 

Telephone No. 

5. APPROVALS 

Issued and approved by Council on the ______ day of _____________________, 2016. 

 

 

___________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Real Estate 

 
 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall be returned to the PERMIT HOLDER. 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: February 2, 2016 

RIM No. 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (LK) 

Application: DVP15-0271 Owner: 
JSI Supply Inc., Inc. No. 
DC0582863 

Address: 732 Highpointe Pl Applicant: David Shevchuk 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES – Single / Two Unit Residential 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP15-0271 for Strata 
Lot 27 Section 30 Township 26 ODYD Strata Plan KAS3162, together with an interest in the 
common property in proportion to the unit entitlement of the Strata Lot as shown on Form V, 
located at 732 Highpointe Place, Kelowna, BC; 

AND THAT variances to the following section of the Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

 Section 13.1.6(b): RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations 

 To vary the height of the building from 9.5 m maximum to 12.19 m proposed. 

2.0 Purpose  

To vary the maximum building height on the subject property to facilitate the construction of a 
new single family dwelling. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning Staff supports the requested variance to the maximum building height on 
the subject parcel at 732 Highpointe Place to facilitate the construction of a new single family 
dwelling. The benefit of the height variance will allow the new dwelling to have access to the 
lower level parking area on the sloping lot.  

The subject parcel has a Future Land Use of S2RES – Single / Two Unit Residential and the 
application meets the guidelines of the Official Community Plans (OCP). The OCP promotes 
sensitive infill development to reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to 
building design, height and siting. 
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4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The applicant is proposing to build a new single 
detached dwelling on the subject parcel which is 
located at 732 Highpointe Place within the 
Highpointe strata development. The parcel has an 
uphill slope along the roadway frontage. The house 
is designed as a walkout to the south side of the 
parcel to provide lower level access to the parking 
garage. Zoning Bylaw 8000 indicates that walkout 
basements oriented to the rear of a parcel will not 
be considered for determining the height of the 
building. This regulation does not apply to a side 
walkout scenario, therefore the variance is 
required.  

The requested variance is to allow the maximum height of a dwelling to be over 9.50 m. The 
proposal is 12.19 m from the lowest level to the roof peak. Building height is generally measured 
from grade to the mid-point of a roof. Since the building has a flat roof design, the building 
height is measured from the lowest point of grade to the top of the roof peak. The garage area is 
set lower than the natural grade at the basement level. Therefore, it does not raise the overall 
height of the building. The house is a two storey development when viewed from the street and 
north side. Minimal windows are provided along the north side of the house to ensure privacy for 
the future development of the adjacent site.  

Council Policy No. 367 with respect to public consultation was undertaken by the applicant. All 
adjacent neighbours within a 50 m radius were contacted by the applicant with plans available 
for viewing through the Strata Board. The Strata Board has provided a letter in support of the 
requested variance. 

      

Side Elevation  (South)    Front Elevation (East) – Highpointe Pl 

4.2 Site Context 

Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Family Dwelling 

East RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Family Dwelling 

South RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Family Dwelling 

West RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Family Dwelling 

 

Line of 

Natural 

Grade 
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Subject Property Map: 732 Highpointe Pl 

 

4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Minimum Lot Area 550 m2 2227 m2 

Minimum Lot Width 30 m 34.12 m 

Minimum Lot Depth 30 m 63.77 m 

Development Regulations 
Maximum Site Coverage 

(buildings) 
40% 17% 

Maximum Site Coverage 
(buildings, driveways and 

parking) 
50% 23% 

Maximum Height 9.5 m 12.19 m  

Minimum Front Yard 4.5 m 6.0 m 

Minimum Side Yard (north) 2.3 m 3.2 m 

Minimum Side Yard (south) 2.3 m 8.2 m 

Minimum Rear Yard 7.5 m 28.0 m  

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking Requirements 3 stalls 6 stalls 

Minimum Private Open Space 30 m2 +30 m2  

 Indicates a requested variance to the building height from 9.5m maximum to 12.19 m proposed. 
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5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Sensitive Infill.1 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to 
be sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to building design, 
height, and siting. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Development Engineering Department 

 See Attachment ‘A’ below. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  October 29, 2015  
Date Public Consultation Completed: December 22, 2015  

Report prepared by: 

     
Lydia Korolchuk, Planner 
 

Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Site Context Map 
Schedule A - Site Plan 
Schedule B - Conceptual Elevations 
Attachment A – Development Engineering Memorandum 
Draft Development Variance Permit – DVP15-0271 
 

                                                
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP15-0271 

 

Issued To: JSI Supply Inc., Inc. No. DC0582863 

Site Address: 732 Highpointe Place 

Legal Description: Strata Lot 27 Section 30 Township 26 ODYD Strata Plan KAS3162, together 
with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit 
entitlement of the Strata Lot as shown on Form V 

Zoning Classification: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

Developent Permit Area: N/A 

 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, 
except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning 
Bylaw and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied 
Variances from bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with 
bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or 
Municipal staff. 

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP15-0271 for Strata Lot 27 
Section 30 Township 26 ODYD Strata Plan KAS3162, together with an interest in the common property 
in proportion to the unit entitlement of the Strata Lot as shown on Form V, located at 732 Highpointe 
Place, Kelowna, BC; 

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted, as shown on Schedule 
“B”:  

Section 13.1.6(b): RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations 

To vary the height of the building from 9.5 m maximum to 12.19 m proposed. 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

None required.  
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3. DEVELOPMENT 

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and 
provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part 
hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of 
the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

4. APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT 

I hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information contained in the material submitted 
in support of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon issuance of 
the Permit for me by the Municipality, then in such case, I covenant and agree to save harmless and 
effectually indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by 
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit. 

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me of 
engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property 
owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is 
obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

I further covenant and agree that should I be granted a Development Permit and/or Development 
Variance Permit, the Municipality may withhold the granting of any Occupancy Permit for the occupancy 
and / or use of any building or part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to land until all of 
the engineering works or other works called for by the Permit have been completed to the satisfaction of 
the Municipal Engineer and Divisional Director of Community Planning & Real Estate. 

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, I undertake to notify the 
Community Planning Department immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the 
application. 

I HEREBY UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS PERMIT. 

 

 

 

Signature of Owner / Authorized Agent 

 

 

 

Date 

 

Print Name in Bold Letters 

 

Telephone No. 
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5. APPROVALS 

Issued and approved by Council on the ______ day of _____________________, 2015. 

 

 

___________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Real Estate 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 10934 
Z13-0037 – Raul Holdings Inc.   

3657 Highway 97 North 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot A, Section 35, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 19674, Except Plan 23587 
located on 3657 Highway 97 North, Kelowna, B.C., from the A1 – Agriculture 1 zone to 
the C10 – Service Commercial zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 24th day of March, 2014. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 15th of April, 2014. 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 15th of April, 2014. 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this 8th day of December, 2015. 
 
 
_________________________Audrie Henry______________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 19, 2016 

RIM No. 1250-30 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (RS) 

Application: 

Z13-0037 

DP13-0159 

DVP13-0160 

Owner: Raul Holdings Inc. 

Address: 3657 Hwy 97N Applicant: 
Novation Design Studio (Paul 
Schuster) 

Subject: Development Permit, Development Variance Permit 

Existing OCP Designation: SC – Service Commercial 

Existing Zone: A1 – Agriculture 1 

Proposed Zone: C10 – Service Commercial 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT in accordance with Development Application Procedures Bylaw No. 10540, the deadline for 
the adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 10934 (Z13-0037, Raul Holdings Inc, 3657 Hwy 97N), be 
extended from April 15, 2015 to January 19, 2016; 
 
AND THAT final adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 10934 be considered by Council;  
 
AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Permit No. DP13-0159 for Lot A, 
Section 35, Township 26, ODYD Plan 19674 Except Plan 23587 located on 3657 Hwy 97N, Kelowna, 
BC subject to the following:  
 
1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in general 
accordance with Schedule “A”;  
 
2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land, be in general 
accordance with Schedule “B”;  
 
3. Landscaping to be provided on the land be in general accordance with Schedule “C”;  
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4. The applicant be required to post with the City, a Landscape Performance Security deposit in 
the form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, 
as determined by a professional landscaper;  
 
AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP13-0160, for 
Lot A, Section 35, Township 26, ODYD Plan 19674 Except Plan 23587, located on 3657 Hwy 97N, 
Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 
Section 7: 7.6.1 Minimum Landscape Buffers  
 
To vary level 5 landscape buffer against ALR lands required to Level 1 buffer proposed. 
 

AND FURTHER THAT the applicant be required to complete the above-noted conditions within 180 days of 
Council’s approval of the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Application in order for 
the permit to be issued. 

2.0 Purpose  

Development Permit for form and character of new Service Commercial building and 
Development Variance Permit for reduced agricultural buffer. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Urban Planning staff are supportive of the overall development concept, as it is consistent with 
the vision of the Official Community Plan (OCP) for the site. The building and supporting 
landscaping place considerable design effort on the site’s Highway 97 frontage, which contributes 
to the development of an improved highway corridor.  

The proposal contemplates a significant reduction in the required landscape buffer directly 
abutting lands in the ALR. Following OCP direction, staff seek to ensure the compatibility of 
adjacent development with agricultural lands. However, given the location of the building on the 
site, the nature of the proposed development, and the proposed buffer treatment, staff feels 
that the proposal adequately mitigates any potential negative impacts. While the proposal does 
not achieve that 3.0m vegetative buffer, it does achieve a minimum 2.0m buffer as well as a 
2.4m opaque fence which is a key component of the buffering requirement. 

The applicant has conducted Neighbor Consultation in accordance with the requirements of 
Council Policy No. 367. Of the 6 properties contacted with regards to the development proposal, 
none were opposed, and one was in support. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

Council advanced the associated rezoning application Z13-0037 to 3rd after a Public Hearing on 
April 14, 2013. Staff has been holding off on an extension/adoption of the rezoning application 
pending a firm commitment by the applicant to resolve the outstanding servicing requirements. 
Outstanding servicing requirements have now been addressed by the applicant 

4.2 Project Description 
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The applicant is proposing to develop a service commercial building on the subject property. The 
building will be a single storey with a mezzanine, having a total building footprint of 590m2 and a 
total floor area of 826m2 (including mezzanine). The building will contain space for up to four 
tenants, each having their own loading bay access at the rear of the building.  

The building is oriented so that it fronts Highway 97N, and it is from that frontage that the main 
entrances for all the tenant spaces are taken. It is also the highway frontage of the proposed 
building that benefits from the highest level of design detail and visual interest. 

While the building fronts Highway 97, its access is located at the opposite side of the site at 
Lansdowne Place. Garbage and recycling for the development is located on the south side of the 
building, and is appropriately screened from view. The southern property line directly abuts 
agricultural land situated within the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR). Accordingly, increased 
buffer requirements are triggered on the subject property in accordance with both City and ALC 
policy. Beyond the policy direction for a larger landscape buffer adjacent to ALR lands, there is a 
minimum Zoning Bylaw standard of a 3.0m buffer. The proponent has made application for a 
Development Variance Permit to reduce the landscape buffer requirement from 3.0m required to 
2.0m proposed. 

Alongside the Development Variance Permit, Development permits are also required to evaluate 
the form and character of the proposed development as well as its impact on adjacent farmland. 
Should Council give favourable consideration to the proposal, both application will be brought 
forward in concert with final adoption of the rezoning. 

4.3 Site Context 

The subject property fronts the south side of Highway 97N, approximately 150m southwest of its 
intersection with Commercial Drive in the Rutland sector of the city. The 0.36ha lot is generally 
triangular in shape, and takes its principal access from the east at Lansdowne Place.  

The lot is situated in an area characterized by land uses which are sharply divided between a mix 
of service commercial and industrial set against agricultural lands in the Agricultural Land 
Reserve (ALR). The lot is zoned A1 – Agriculture 1 zone, but is designated as SC – Service 
Commercial in the OCP and is within the Permanent Growth Boundary. The parcel is not within 
the ALR, but it does share its southern lot line with lands that are in the ALR.  

 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North C10 – Service Commercial Service commercial development 

East C10 – Service Commercial Service commercial development 

South A1 – Agriculture 1 Agriculture 

West 
A1 – Agriculture 1/Land Use Contract 77-
1040 

General industrial uses 
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Subject Property Map: 3657 Hwy 97N 

 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA C10 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Lot Area 1,000 m2 3,583 m2 

Lot Width 30.0 m Approx 75.0 m 

Lot Depth 30.0 m Approx 90.0 m 

Development Regulations 
Floor Area Ratio 0.65 0.23 

Height 12.0 m / 3 storeys 11.5 m / 1 storey + mezzanine 

Front Yard (hwy 97) 4.5 m exceeds 

Side Yard (south) 4.5 m 6.0 m 

Side Yard (northeast) 0.0 m 10.0 m 

Rear Yard (east corner) 0.0 m exceeds 

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking Requirements 2 stalls / 100m2 = 17 stalls 20 stalls 

Bicycle Parking 
Class I: 2 
Class II: 5 

Class I: TBD 
 Class II: TBD 
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Loading Space 1 per 1,900m2 4 stalls 

Landscape Buffer Requirements 
Front 

Side (northeast) 
Side (south) 

Rear (east corner) 

 
Level 4 (3.0m planting) 
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 
Level 5 (3.0m planting & 

fence) 
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 

 
Level 4 (3.0m planting) 
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 

Level 1 (2.0m planting & fence)  
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 

 Indicates a requested variance to the minimum landscape buffer abutting lands within the ALR from Level 5 required to Level 1 

proposed. 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Retention of Commercial Land.1 In order to ensure that the City’s commercial land supply is not 
eroded, where the OCP Bylaw 10500 indicated a commercial land use designation for the 
property, the expectation would be that there be no net loss of commercial space on the site as 
a result of the redevelopment to include other uses. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any Building 
Permit(s)  

Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. The submitted drawings do not show floor plans to make building comments on. 

The fire department may have access issues to get to the front of the building as required by 
code. Please have the fire department comment on access and required turn radius 
requirements. 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

Development Engineering requirements satisfied as part of Z13-0037. 

6.3 FortisBC (electric) 

There are primary distribution facilities along Highway 97N as well as Landsdowne Place.  
However, an extension will be required in order to service the proposed development.  The 
design process required to plan such an extension does not yet appear to have been initiated.  
The applicant is responsible for costs associated with any change to the subject property's 
existing service, if any, as well as the provision of appropriate land rights where required.  

Otherwise, FortisBC Inc. (Electric) has no concerns with this circulation. 

6.4 Black Mountain Irrigation District 

See attached email, dated November 1, 2013. 

6.5 Ministry of Transportation 

                                                      
1
 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan. Chapter 5 (Development Process), Policy 5.24.2. 
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Approved. 

6.6 Shaw Cable 

Shaw Communications’ interests are unaffected. The applicant should contact Shaw regarding 
future cable services. 

6.7 Telus Communications 

TELUS will provide underground facilities to this development. Developer will be required to 
supply and install conduit as per TELUS policy. 

6.9 Agricultural Advisory Committee 

The above noted application was reviewed by the Agricultural Advisory Committee at the 
meeting on November 28, 2013 and the following referral comments were provided: 

The Committee did not have any concerns with respect to the proposed variance and ALR 
landscape buffering provided that there is a ‘solid’ fence constructed.  

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received: October 4, 2013 
 

Date Circulation Complete:  November 1, 2013 
  

Advisory Design Team:  November 7, 2013 
 
Public Notification & Consultation: February 17 & 18, 2014 
 
Development Engineering/Development Servicing resolved: November 17, 2015  
 
 

Report prepared by: 

     
Ryan Smith, Community Planning Manager 
 
 
 
 

Attachments:  

Site Plan (Schedule ‘A’) 
Elevations (Schedule ‘B’) 
Landscape Plan/Estimate (Schedule ‘C’) 
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